will be disclosed according to the relevant requirements.

Amendments to this Framework

The GFWG will review this Framework on a regular basis, including its alignment to updated versions of
the Principles as and when they are released, with the aim of adhering to best practices in the market. Such
review may result in this Framework being updated and amended. The updates, if not minor in nature, will
be subject to the prior approval of the Group, HKQAA and PwC. Any future updated version of this
Framework that may exist will either keep or improve the current levels of transparency and reporting
disclosures, including the corresponding review by an external reviewer. The updated Framework, if any,
will be published on the Group’s website and will replace this Framework.

– 75 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2021
and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deduction of management and underwriting
commission and expenses. The table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s Financial Statements.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As Adjusted

RMB U.S.$(2) RMB U.S.$(2)

(in millions)
Current borrowings

Short-term borrowings ..... 10,316.20 1,597.80 10,316.20 1,597.80
Long-term borrowings due within one year . . . . . 1,043.90 161.70 1,043.90 161.70
Long-term payables due within one year ..... 124.10 19.20 124.10 19.20
Bonds payable due within one year ..... 2,399.90 371.70 2,399.90 371.70
Short-term financing funds payable ..... 1,257.80 194.80 1,257.80 194.80
Interest-bearing indebtedness among other

payables ..... 710.00 110.00 710.00 110.00
Non-current borrowings

Long-term borrowings ..... 17,052.60 2,641.10 17,052.60 2,641.10
Bonds payable ..... 22,212.70 3,440.30 22,212.70 3,440.30
Long-term payables ..... 707.40 109.60 707.40 109.60
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 3,163.73 490.00

Total borrowings ..... 55,824.60 8,646.20 58,988.33 9,136.20
Shareholders’ equity

Share capital ..... 10,363.2 1,605.1 10,363.2 1,605.1
Other equity instruments ..... 5,405.7 837.2 5,405.7 837.2
Capital reserve ..... 6,215.2 962.6 6,215.2 962.6
Other comprehensive income ..... (7,701.1) (1,192.7) (7,701.1) (1,192.7)
Special reserve ..... − − − −
Surplus reserve ..... − − − −
Retained profits ..... 1,682.8 260.6 1,682.8 260.6
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company ..... 23,707.2 3,671.8 23,707.2 3,671.8
Non-controlling interests ..... 15,901.1 2,462.8 15,901.1 2,462.8

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 55,574.1 8,607.4 55,574.1 8,607.4
Total capitalisation and indebtedness(1) ..... 111,398.7 17,253.6 114,562.4 17,743.6

Notes:

(1) Total capitalisation and indebtedness equals total borrowings plus total shareholders’ equity.

(2) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.4566 to U.S.$1.00, the noon
buying rate as set forth in the H.10 Statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30 June 2021.

Since 30 June 2021, the Group has incurred the following material indebtedness:

In August 2021, the Group issued RMB1,300,000,000 3.19% bonds targeting professional investors. It was
listed on Shenzhen Stock Exchange on 6 September 2021.

Unless otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the Issuer’s